## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re: Government of the District of Columbia, Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System. NPDES Permit No. DC0000221

NPDES Permit Appeal No. 11-05

#### JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

For the reasons set forth below, the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority ("DC Water") and the Wet Weather Partnership (the "WWP") (collectively, the "Petitioners") and the District of Columbia Government through the District Department of the Environment (the "District Government") hereby jointly request that the Board enter an Order Dismissing with Prejudice Petitioners' Petition for Review in the above-captioned appeal.

On November 4, 2011, Petitioners filed a Petition for Review of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for the District of Columbia Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System, Permit No. DC0000221, issued by EPA on September 30, 2011. On February 2, 2012, the EAB granted the District of Columbia Government, through its Attorney General and the District Department of the Environment, permission to intervene in the proceeding. On January 11, 2013, DC Water and the District Government executed a Settlement Agreement allocating responsibility under the Permit, attached hereto as Exhibit A, to resolve the issues raised in Petitioners' Petition for Review. Petitioners and the District Government consider the Settlement Agreement to be a just, fair, and equitable resolution of the claims raised in this

1

action. Paragraph 5 of the Settlement Agreement requires that DC Water withdraw with prejudice its Petition for Review upon execution of the Settlement Agreement and requires DC Water and the District Government to file this Joint Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice.

Accordingly, Petitioners and the District Government hereby request that the Board enter an Order Dismissing with Prejudice Petitioners' Petition for Review. Counsel for EPA has authorized the undersigned to represent that EPA does not oppose this Joint Stipulation of Dismissal and does not oppose dismissal of Petitioners' Petition for Review.

Dated: January 11, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY AND THE WET WEATHER PARTNERSHIP

The M

By Counsel

F. Paul Calamita Carla S. Pool AquaLaw, PLC 6 South 5th Street Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 716-9021, ext. 201

Of Counsel:

Randy Hayman General Counsel District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority 5000 Overlook Avenue, SW Washington, DC 20032 (202) 787-2620

Gregory Hope Principal Counsel District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority 5000 Overlook Avenue, SW Washington, DC 20032 (202) 787-2657

# GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA THROUGH THE DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

MK By Counsel

Amy E. McDonnell Alan Barak Office of the Attorney General District Department of the Environment 1200 First Street, NE, Seventh Floor Washington, DC 20002 Telephone: (202) 481-3845 Fax: (202) 535-2881

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Joint Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice

was filed electronically with the Environmental Appeals Board and was served by regular first

class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this 11th day of January, 2013, upon the following:

Jennifer C. Chavez Earthjustice 1625 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Ste. 702 Washington, D.C. 20036

Rebecca J. Hammer Natural Resources Defense Council 1152 15th Street, N.W., Ste. 300 Washington, D.C. 20005

Kelly A. Gable, Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel EPA Region III 1650 Arch Street Mail Code 3RC 20 Philadelphia, PA 19103

 $2 \subset M$ 

F. Paul Calamita

# BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

)

In re:

Government of the District of Columbia, Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System. ) NPDES Permit Appeal Nos. 11-05

NPDES Permit No. DC0000221

#### **ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR REVIEW WITH PREJUDICE**

On January 11, 2013, the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority ("DC Water") and the Wet Weather Partnership (the "WWP") (collectively, the "Petitioners") and the District of Columbia Government through the District Department of the Environment (the "District Government") filed a Joint Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice, requesting that the Board dismiss with prejudice Petitioners' Petition for Review in the above-captioned appeal. DC Water and the District Government have entered into a Settlement Agreement, dated January 11, 2013, and both Petitioners and the District Government consider the agreement to be a just, fair, and equitable resolution of the claims raised in Petitioners' Petition for Review.

Accordingly, and for the reasons stated in the Joint Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice, the Board hereby **DISMISSES** the Petition for Review in the above-captioned matter with prejudice.

### SO ORDERED.

### **ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD**

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

By:\_\_\_\_\_